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“I will give thanks to the Lord with my whole heart; 
I will recount all of your wonderful deeds.  

I will be glad and exult in you; 
I will sing praise to your name, O most high.”

Psalm 9:1-2, ESV
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Dear Westminster Congregation, 

At the beginning of 2024, our Session desired to put an emphasis on prayer as we entered a new year. 
We spent significant time in prayer as elders; we had multiple Sunday evening prayer nights and one 
Sunday morning of prayer during the Sunday school hour. As 2024 came to an end, it was such an 
encouragement to look back at what we prayed for and to see how God faithfully answered those 
prayers.  

We prayed for multiple, significant staff hires – a pastor of Congregational Care, a pastor of Missions and 
Outreach, a Women’s Counselor, and a Children’s Ministry Director. The Lord brought us Steve Light, Eric 
Noll, Steph Hubach, and Kathleen Walter. We prayed for safety in completing the Fellowship Hall and for 
direction in how to address our building needs with the money you have given. We enter 2025 ready to 
enjoy the blessing of a completed Fellowship Hall and with strong, clear direction on how to move 
forward with our building needs from here. We prayed for God to raise up more missionaries from our 
midst. Last month, we held a lunch for six individuals and couples from WPC with interest in exploring 
God’s call to missions. These are just a few of God’s answered prayers from 2024; I pray that seeing his 
faithfulness to us would increase our joy in him as we give glory to him…and I pray that it will spur us on 
to even greater constancy in prayer in 2025! 

One of the most important ways we prayed throughout 2024 was for God to be at work among us, 
gathering and perfecting his people. It is hard to quantify spiritual growth, though many of us could 
testify to spiritual growth in individual lives among us. It is easier to quantify physical growth in our 
congregation. In 2024, we added 22 youth communicant members and 130 members through our spring 
and fall New Members classes. Eighteen babies were born in our congregation. We grieved as 16 
Westminster members departed this life to be with the Lord. After 31 removals and transfers, 
Westminster’s membership stood at 1435 at the end of 2024.  

I do not know what all lies ahead of us in 2025. What I do know is that God has repeatedly shown his 
faithfulness to his church and that he has called us to continue to live in obedience to him as we worship 
him together.  

It is a joy and a privilege to see you as a congregation embodying Ephesians 4:12-13, serving each other 
with the gifts God has given you that we might be built up together in Christ. May God be glorified as we 
keep our eyes fixed on Christ, our feet planted on His word, and our hands busy with his work in 2025. 

Dr. Chris Walker 
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 2024 Financial Highlights & 2025 Plan 
 
You will be enriched in every way to be generous in every way, which through us will produce 
thanksgiving to God. For the ministry of this service is not only supplying the needs of the saints 
but also overflowing in many thanksgivings to God. 2 Cor 9:11-12 ESV 

 
The financial report reflects ministry receipts and expenditures for 2024, as well as Session and staff’s 
2025 financial plans.  We are thankful for God’s faithful provision for Westminster Presbyterian Church 
through the giving from His people and we continue to trust God to meet our every need.   
 
2024 Highlights                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
 
General and Missions Funds – 
Budgeted giving increased $171,233 (or 4.6%) vs. 2023. Current year general fund giving resulted in a 
budget shortfall of $57,679.   
 
The budget included receipt of a $50,000 grant in support of the refugee ministry.  We are very thankful 
that God has provided for our needs in 2024 from your generous giving and a few undesignated bequest 
gifts.  During 2024,  the Great Commission expenditures were 33.7% of our operating expenditures.   
 
Facility & Equipment Fund –    
Giving totaled $116,500 in 2024 and the expenses were only $23,500.  The year-end balance in this fund 
is just over $121,000.  Our facilities (building and equipment) are large and the need for this fund will grow 
as the facilities continue to age. 
 
Capital expenditures were incurred during the year for technology upgrades, roof replacements, 
classroom and office renovations, HVAC replacements, maintenance equipment purchases and continuing 
costs associated with the operation and maintenance of our facilities and equipment. 
 
Benevolence Fund –  
 $92,828 was used to provide compassionate financial relief to church members and attenders during 
2024.  This was an increase of 8.5% from 2023. $24,015 was designated for the fund from the Thanksgiving 
offering. An additional $25,794 was given to the fund throughout the year outside of the designated 
Thanksgiving offering.  Thank you for your generous giving to this important fund.  The fund balance was 
$38,191 at the end of 2024.  
 
Radio Fund –  
Again this year, giving to the radio fund was sufficient to meet the expense for the weekly broadcast of 
Dr. Walker’s sermons on WDAC radio. The radio fund has a balance of $14,262 (approximately 4 months 
of expenses) at the end of 2024. 
 
Missions Conference Offering –  
The missions conference offering of $24,600 for 2024 was used to support Streams of Living Water and 
for the production of video programs for use in North Africa.  Additionally, the VBS missions project giving 
(Samaritan’s Purse for purchase of soccer balls) totaled $6,127, exceeding the goal of $3,500. 
 
Easter Offering – 
The Easter offering, totaling $42,247, was designated for IXO serving a missionary in a sensitive area.   
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Christmas Offering –  
The 2024 Christmas offering received through the end of the year totaled $78,800. It will be used for 
ongoing support of MNA’s Disaster Relief Ministry to support areas recently affected by hurricane damage 
in the southeast US. 
 
Memorial and Bequest –  
Westminster received $3,525 of memorial funds in 2024. Designated memorial funds will be used as 
directed by donors or family members.  We also received $114,393 in undesignated bequests.  Of that, 
Session has designated $71,417 for (1) future staffing needs related to pastoral support for the Congolese 
congregation and (2) the hiring of a pastor intern from Westminster Seminary; and $24,381 to the 
Christian Education Fund. 
 
Christian Education Endowment Fund –  
In 2024, 58 students received scholarships totaling $34,800.  In 2023, total scholarships of $36,960 were 
granted. 
 
Capital Campaign –  
Cumulative collections for the campaign through December 2024 totaled $7,378,321, with $1,612,285 
received this year.   To date, the total contributions to the campaign are 97.7% of the campaign’s 
projections for this date.  This year, capital campaign funding has provided for completion of the 
Fellowship Hall.  Capital campaign cash on hand as of year-end totaled $1,209,634. 
 
2025 GOALS AND NEEDS 
As believers, there is nothing more valuable than the gift of salvation entrusted to us by Christ.  Finances 
are just a tool given to us for the work of spreading the gospel and ministering to believers.  We trust in 
the Lord to guide our committee in this important work. Thank you for your continued support of 
Westminster during 2024.  As we look ahead in 2025, please pray that God will give you direction in your 
giving, toward both the ongoing ministries of the church and the capital campaign. There are many new, 
as well as ongoing, financial needs of our growing ministry.  Please join us as we trust in the Lord to provide 
for these needs. 
 
Please do not hesitate to ask any member of the Finance Committee about the items included in the 
financial reports or any other aspect of the finances of the church.  
 
The 2024 Finance Committee:  
Jason Waldo – Elder & Chair    Dana Ormerod – Elder 
Dr. Tucker York – Executive Pastor / Missions   Mark Moses – Deacon rep 
June Robinson – Finance & HR Coordinator  Abbie Cawood – Member at large 
Mike Stoltzfus – Treasurer    Michael Ploutz – Church Administrator   
Grant Martzall – Secretary    Rhonda Forbes – Member at large 
Carol Runk – Member at large    Duane Miller – Member at large  
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 Budget
 2025
 

  Operating Revenue
    Contributions
      40000 - Contributions 4,058,000.00
      40100 - Grant Contributions 50,000.00
    Total Contributions 4,108,000.00

      41000 - Special Offerings/Missions
      43100 - Short Term Missions
      41100 - Investment Income/Other 101,837.00

  Total Operating Revenue 4,209,837.00

  Expenditures
    Direct
      51070 - Pulpit Supply 2,400.00
      51200 - General Assembly Expenses 8,000.00
      52070 - Offering Envelopes 4,150.00
      52100 - Office Consumables 10,000.00
      52120 - Advertising 1,000.00
      52150 - Employee Events / Gifts 3,500.00
      52160 - Office Expenses 15,000.00
      52170 - Background Checks 2,500.00
      52200 - Office Software / subscriptions 72,000.00
      52240 - Safety 3,500.00
      52250 - Legal & Professional 10,000.00
      52470 - Events 1,450.00
      53080 - CY Promotion & Gifts 1,000.00
      53100 - Supplies 16,760.00
      53110 - Teacher Training 100.00
      53120 - Food/Snacks 33,000.00
      53140 - Retreats & Conferences 26,200.00
      53150 - Summer Camps 800.00
      53170 - Ministry Programs/Clubs 2,500.00
      53190 - Youth Leader Training 1,500.00
      53200 - Susq Valley Youth Network 0.00
      53240 - Intern Ministry Expense 200.00
      53260 - Combined JH/SH Account 1,500.00
      53280 - Vacation Bible School 14,000.00
      53300 - Volunteer Appreciation 1,200.00
      53400 - Nursery 3,000.00
      53430 - Explorers Ministry 800.00
      53480 - Kid's Quest - Wednesday Program 0.00
      54070 - Curriculum Materials 19,400.00
      54090 - Library 3,000.00
      54180 - Literature 600.00
      54190 - Christian Service Grants 2,000.00
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      55070 - Musician Subs & Supply 4,250.00
      55080 - Music Resource Materials 3,500.00
      55090 - Hymnal Replacements 1,000.00
      55110 - Music 8,000.00
      55120 - Music Equip. Maint. 7,000.00
      55130 - Flowers 1,000.00
      55140 - Concerts 2,000.00
      55170 - Choir Robe Cleaning 1,200.00
      55200 - Music Camp 2,250.00
      55230 - Worship Svc. Music Development 500.00
      55240 - Music Scholarship 2,000.00
      57160 - Short Term Missions 33,000.00
      57180 - Missionary Internship 10,000.00
      57500 - Missionary Support 524,344.00
      57600 - Organizations 180,416.00
      58500 - PCA Denominational Support 150,588.00
      58880 - Undesignated 20,000.00
      58890 - Missionary Care 19,700.00
      58910 - Missionary Conference 16,000.00
      58920 - Missions and Me 3,000.00
      58930 - Committee Expenses 1,500.00
      58940 - Adoption / Foster Support 5,000.00
      58950 - Mobilization / Discipleship 500.00
      58960 - MNA ESL Ministry 0.00
      60100 - Facility Maintenance and Supplies 65,000.00
      61110 - IT Hardware / Supplies 5,000.00
      61500 - Multimedia equipment & supplies 0.00
      61700 - Audio equipment/supplies/subscriptions 0.00
      65080 - Benevolence 6,000.00
      70000 - Transportation/Rental Vehicles 6,000.00
      70020 - Tutoring 5,000.00
      70030 - Scholarships 5,000.00
      70040 - Tuition assistance 23,190.00
    Total Direct 1,372,998.00
    Salary and Wages
      50000 - Salaries 1,843,808.00
    Total Salary and Wages 1,843,808.00
    PR Benefits
      50020 - Allowances 17,763.00
      50040 - Study Leave/Education/Retreats 6,138.00
      50050 - Medical Benefits 424,848.00
      50060 - Retirement 124,841.00
      50070 - Moving Expenses - Employees 15,000.00
    Total PR Benefits 588,590.00
    PR Taxes
      51000 - Payroll Taxes & Allocated amounts 137,791.00
    Total PR Taxes 137,791.00
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    Professional Fees
      61100 - IT Contract Labor 3,500.00
    Total Professional Fees 3,500.00
    General and Administrative Expenses
      Credit Card and Other Service Charges
        52260 - Merchant Processing Fees 35,000.00
      Facilities
        60120 - Snow Removal 10,000.00
        60130 - Maint. Contract Labor 15,000.00
        60160 - Trash Removal 8,000.00
        60170 - Utilities 75,000.00
        60180 - Lawn Care 25,000.00
        60190 - Small Equipment 5,000.00
      Insurance
        52130 - Insurance (liability & WC) 65,000.00
        60220 - Fire / Ambulance donation 1,000.00
      Postage and Delivery
        52080 - Postage 6,600.00
      Telecommunication
        52091 - Internet 3,500.00
      Telephone
        52090 - Telephone 3,500.00
      Travel Expenses
        50025 - Mileage Reimbursement 10,550.00
    Total General and Administrative Expenses 263,150.00

  Total Expenditures 4,209,837.00
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